Town of Bristol, Rhode Island

Department of Community Development

10 Court Street
Bristol, RI 02809

bristolri.gov
401-253-7000

May 31, 2024

TO: Melissa Cordeiro, Town Clerk

FROM: Diane M. Williamson, Director

RE: Amendment to Grant Agreement for Prudence Island Ferry

The grant agreement for the Prudence Island Ferry, see attached, is being amended to add
additional funding to the project.

As you recall, the Town is helping with the Grant Administration and therefore this grant
amendment needs to be signed by the Town Council Chairman and Town Solicitor as was done
previously. It has already been signed by the RIDOT and the Town of Portsmouth. The only
change to this document is the increase in funding.

It is requested that this be placed on the June 26, 2024 Town Council meeting agenda to
authorize the Chairman to sign the grant agreement.

Thank you.

"
0l
v

1€ AVR A

€6 € Hd



Department of Transportation
Two Capitol Hill

Driven fo gef you there Providence, Rl 02903

Office 401-222-2450
Fax 401-222-3905

May 31, 2024

Mr. Diane M. Williamson, AICP, CFM
Director of Community Development
Town of Bristol

10 Court Street

Bristol, RI 02809

Re: Prudence Island Ferry Dock And Water Infrastructure Improvements Project

Project Amendment 3
RIC No.: 2021-CE-066 / RIFAP No.: FBD-REGT(022)

\
yk

Dear Ms.- Williamson, ‘> ..

Enclosed, please find Amendment 3 of the Prudence Island Ferry Dock And Water Infrastructure
Improvements Project. This Amendment increase Project Funding from $375,000.00 to
$505,443,75. Please have Amendment 3 signed by the Town Solicitor and Town Council
Chairman.

The Rhode Island Department of Transportation and the Town of Portsmouth have already
signed the Amendment. Please have the Bristol Town Solicitor and Town Council Chairman
sign it. Once signed, please return it to me so that it can be forwarded to A&R Marine for their
signatures.

Thank you, and if you have any questions, please do not hesitate in contacting me.

f i/ |
MU ( i “kf e

David Martone

Chief Program Development

Office of Transit & Capital Programming
Division of Planning

Rhode Island Department of Transportation
Two Capital Hill, Room 328

Providence, RI 02903

Email Address: david.martone@dot.ri.gov




SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT

BY AND AMONG
RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND THE TOWN OF BRISTOL, RHODE ISLAND

AND THE TOWN OF PORTSMOUTH, RHODE ISLAND

AND THE
PRUDENCE & BAY ISLANDS TRANSPORT (A & R MARINE CORPORATION}
For The
PRUDENCE ISLAND #ERRY DOCK AND WATER INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS
AMENDMENT THREE

AGREEMENT made and entered into by and between the State of Rhode Island acting through its
Department of Transportation (herelnafter the “State”) and A & R Marine Corp. dolng business as the
Prudence & Bay Islands Transpart (hereinafter A & R Marine) which has as Its registered DUNS' number:
117027279, and Unique Entity 10 number (UEID): JOBKUSC3H767, the Town of Bristol, a municipality
formed under the law as of the State of Rhode Island (hereinafter the “Town”) and the Town of
Portsmouth, a munlcipality formed under the law as of the State of Rhode Island (hereinafter

“Portsmouth”), collectively referred to as the “Towns”;

WHEREAS, the State s the reciplent of Ferry Boat Program funding administered through the
Federal Highway Administration under catalog of Federal Domestlic Assistance (CFDA) 20.205; and

WHEREAS, the State has approved Ferry Boat Program funds undler the Ferry Boat Program for
the Rhode Island FY2018, FY2019, and FY2020 deslgnatlon for The Ferry Dock and Water Infrastructure
Improvements (hereinafter the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the State, A&R Marine and Bristol entered Into a Subrecipient Agreement, dated July
22, 2021, and Amendment One, dated August 9, 2022, for the Prudence Island Ferry Dock and Water

Improvements located at 147 Thames Street, Bristol, Rl; and

WHERAS, utilizing State and Federal funding described in the Subreciplent Agreement, A & R
Marlne proposes to undertake ferry dock Improvements, located on Prudence Island in the Town of

Portsmouth; and




WHEREAS, as the owner of the ferry terminal located on Narragansett Avenue, Prudence Island,
the Town of Portsmouth has been added a Party to this Agreement,

WHEREAS, A & R Marine agrees to he responsible for the design, construction, and construction
administration of the Project and the Towns of Bristol and Portsimouth agree to sald ceslgn, construction,

and construction administration; and

WHEREAS, the Project will be implemented under the provisions established In the Federal - Ald
Policy Guide of the FHWA, FHWA regulations at Title 23 of the Code of Federal Regulations and State

recquirements and procedures; and

NOW, THEREFORE, In conslderation of the foregoing promises and mutual obligations contalned
hereln, the State, A & R Marine, and the Towns agree to delete Paragraph 6 and replace with the following,

respectively:

6. A& RMarine will be responsible for payment of all costs assoclated with the design, construction,
and construction adiministration of the Project; the State will reimburse A & R Marine up to and
not exceecling Five Hundred and Five Thousand Four Hundred and Forty Three Dollars and Dollars
and Seventy Five Cents ($505,443.75), for the construction of this ferry dock and water
Infrastructure improvements project; of this amount, Eighty Percent (80%), or up to Four Hundred
and Four Thousand Three Hundred and FIfty Flve Dollars and No Cents ($404,355.00) In Fedleral
Funds and Twenly percent (20%) or up to One Hundred and One Thousand and Eighty Eight
Dollars and Seventy Flve Cents ($101,088.75) in State Funds, and If applicable, the remalning cost
of construction of the Project will be funded solely by A & R Marine. Supporting documentation

of expenditures will be requlired for all reimbursements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the State by and through its Department of Transportation, A&R Marine,
and the Towns have caused this Agreement to be executed by duly authorized officlals on the

day of , 2024,

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

/ Wi {j WO

PAMELA COTTER

ADMINIS,I[} TOR, OFFICE OF PLANNING
DATE; i [ ZZ( 2

A
DAWN cnuz

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
pate:_ 2/ [/ a1/




APPROVED AS TO FORM;

Uy 2 —

JOHAI IGLI0Z2M, £sQ./” )
CHIEF OF STAFF/ADAI{RATOR FOR LEGAL
AND ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT SERVICES
DATE: “

PETER ALVITI, IR, P.E.
DIRECTOR , ,
DATE: »QWZVZ/

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ETHAN ROSS!
PRESIDENT

A & R MARINE
DATE:

MICHAEL R MCELROY
LEGAL COUNSEL

A & R MARINE

DATE:

D NA ey
KEVIN'M. Aeghzn

TOWN COUNCIL PRESIDENT
TOWN OF PORTSMOUTH
DATE:

KEVIN GAVIN

TOWN SOLICITOR

TOWN OF PORTSMQUTH
DATE: I /T J 202 /

NATHAN T. CALOURO
TOWN COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
TOWN OF BRISTOL

DATE:

MICHAEL URSILLO
TOWN SOLICITOR
TOWN OF BRISTOL.
DATE:



